

No. 20-1751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew J. Bruck
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum*
State Solicitor
Alec Schierenbeck
Deputy State Solicitor
Jean P. Reilly
Assistant Attorney General
Kathrine M. Hunt
Achchana C. Ranasinghe
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney
General of New Jersey
25 Market Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 292-4925
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Review The Questions Presented.....	10
II. No Circuit Split Exists.....	18
III. This Case Does Not Otherwise Warrant Certiorari.....	20
A. Petitioners Overstate The Consequences Of The Decision Below	21
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020) ..	20
<i>Bd. of School Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	13
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d. 940, 944 (CA9 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 20-1120 (Mem.) (June 21, 2021)	18, 19, 20
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 20-1120 (June 21, 2021)	10
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (CA7 2021), <i>petn. for cert. filed</i> May 18, 2021 (No. 20-1603)	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	26
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F. App’x 632 (CA9 2019)	29

<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899)	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	22
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (CA10 2021), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> May 18, 2021 (No. 20-1606).....	15, 19
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koshkonong v. Burton</i> , 104 U.S. 668 (1881)	27
<i>Laspina v. SEIU Pa. State Council</i> , 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)	26
<i>Mendez v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	20
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers’ Assoc.</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	27
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Loc. 668</i> , 830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020)	20

<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	24-25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	24
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	13

Statutes and Other Authorities:

11 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 30:23 (4th ed. 1990)	27
2018 Agreement Between Twp. Of Ocean Bd. Of Ed. & Twp. Of Ocean Ed. Ass’n, Art. VI & IX	16-17
2018 N.J. Law Ch. 15	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov’t Code § 1157.12	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:16-1	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14-15.9e	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208(1)(b)(i)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 288.505(1)(b)	22
New Jersey Office of Public Finance, Official State Bond Disclosure Statement (Apr. 22, 2021)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.806(6)	22

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Article III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XI.....	14, 15
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.100	22
